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The Water Quality District would like to make the following comments regarding the proposed
subdivision:

The riparian buffer of 50 ft is quite narrow. For comparison, Missoula County zoning

regulations would require a buffer of at least 175 ft on this section of the Clark Fork River.

Riparian areas are important not only for wildlife, stream temperatures and channel

stabilization, but also for mitigation of the water quality impacts related to development and

runoff. Urban lawns contribute nitrogen, phosphorous, pathogens associated with pet waste

and pesticides/herbicides.

The application addresses Channel Migration by referencing the CMZ study conducted on the

Bitterroot and Clark Fork Rivers 2018/19. As noted, there is not a mapped historic migration

zone on the property but there is an erosion hazard zone overlay, calculated by using

migration rates over a larger reach. This area of the Clark Fork is fairly stable due to natural

channel dynamics and the presence of two bridges and railroad/interstate infrastructure.

However, as noted in the previous bullet, a more substantial riparian buffer would add a

measure of safety in addition to the ecological/water quality benefits mentioned. The District

urges the developer to consider bolstering the riparian buffer, perhaps through transfer of

dedicated common area to the riverside portion of the subdivision and landscaping standards

that do not allow turf grasses and non-native vegetation within a larger riparian buffer.
 
Thanks for the opportunity to comment,
 
 
Travis Ross R.S. (he/him)
Water Quality Specialist
Missoula Valley Water Quality District
406.258.4964
301 West Alder, Missoula, MT 59802
MissoulaPublicHealth.org

Missoula County and its surrounding areas are the traditional and current homelands of the Séliš (Bitterroot Salish), Ktunaxa
(Kootenai), and Qĺispé (Kalispell), along with the Siksikaitsitapi (Blackfoot Confederacy), Nimíipuu (Nez Perce) and other
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tribal nations.
 
Unless exempt from the public records law, messages and attachments sent to or from this e-mail account are considered
public information and are subject to release upon request.
 
As an entity subject to state and federal health privacy laws, the information contained in this transmission may contain
privileged and confidential information, including Protected Health Information under HIPAA. In that case, it is intended only
for the use of the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient of this transmission, please notify the sender
immediately, do not forward the message to anyone, and delete all copies
 
 
 
 

From: waterquality <waterquality@missoulacounty.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2024 7:16 AM
To: Travis Ross <tross@missoulacounty.us>
Subject: FW: Aspire Subdivision 2nd Sufficiency Review

 
 
 
EMILY LARSON
Administrative Specialist
Missoula Valley Water Quality District
406.258.4890
301 West Alder, Missoula, MT 59802
MissoulaPublicHealth.org

Missoula County and its surrounding areas are the traditional and current homelands of the Séliš (Bitterroot Salish), Ktunaxa
(Kootenai), and Qĺispé (Kalispell), along with the Siksikaitsitapi (Blackfoot Confederacy), Nimíipuu (Nez Perce) and other
tribal nations.
 
Unless exempt from the public records law, messages and attachments sent to or from this e-mail account are considered
public information and are subject to release upon request.
 
As an entity subject to state and federal health privacy laws, the information contained in this transmission may contain
privileged and confidential information, including Protected Health Information under HIPAA. In that case, it is intended only
for the use of the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient of this transmission, please notify the sender
immediately, do not forward the message to anyone, and delete all copies
 

From: Sean Amundson <seana@406eng.com> 
Sent: Monday, February 26, 2024 2:37 PM
To: Eran Pehan <pehane@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Montana James <jamesm@ci.missoula.mt.us>;
banzigerw@ci.missoula.mt.us; mmccrea@ci.missoula.mt.us; lmeans@ci.missoula.mt.us; Elizabeth
Johnson <johnsone@ci.missoula.mt.us>; fraserd@ci.missoula.mt.us; firebureau@ci.missoula.mt.us;
sebastiana <sebastiana@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Gordy Hughes <ghughes@ci.missoula.mt.us>;
contactmpd@ci.missoula.mt.us; pdadmin@ci.missoula.mt.us; envhealth
<envhealth@missoulacounty.us>; airquality <airquality@missoulacounty.us>; Elena Evans
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<eevans@missoulacounty.us>; waterquality <waterquality@missoulacounty.us>; Donna Gaukler
<gauklerd@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Nathan McLeod (City) <McLeodN@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Lucy
Rummler <RummlerL@ci.missoula.mt.us>; boggessm@ci.missoula.mt.us;
selvaged@ci.missoula.mt.us; Zac Covington <covingtonz@ci.missoula.mt.us>;
keenej@ci.missoula.mt.us; mcinnisl@ci.missoula.mt.us; Ross Mollenhauer
<mollenhauerr@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Troy Monroe <tmonroe@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Traci Freshour
<FreshourT@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Aaron Wilson <wilsona@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Ben Weiss
<bweiss@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Tracy Campbell <campbelltl@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Andy Schultz
<SchultzA@ci.missoula.mt.us>; gordonn@ci.missoula.mt.us; andersene@ci.missoula.mt.us; Corey
Aldridge <caldridge@mountainline.com>; Jennifer Sweten <jsweten@mountainline.com>;
cwoodrow@mountainline.com; dstone@mountainline.com; sstarke@mountainline.com; Ellen
Buchanan <buchanane@ci.missoula.mt.us>; gorskia@ci.missoula.mt.us;
marchesseaulta@ci.missoula.mt.us; Bryce Christiaens <bchristiaens@missoulacounty.us>; Adriane
Beck <abeck@missoulacounty.us>; Nick Holloway <nholloway@missoulacounty.us>;
jboucher@mt.gov; Richards, Kristi <krisrichards@mt.gov>; rwatkins@macdnet.org; jnave@mt.gov;
Cozad, Desiree <desiree.cozad@mt.gov>; jacob_martin@fws.gov; amity_bass@fws.gov;
brownjs2@bresnan.net; gmk@bresnan.net; ldavidson@missoulahousing.org;
Kathryn.mcdonald@cskt.org; Bauer, Chad <cbauer2@republicservices.com>;
nicholas.keller@northwestern.com; bryan@tcsattorneys.com; Kerry.Patton2@Lumen.com;
Derek.Lilleberg@p66.com; erikl@meccoop.com; jjohnson@blackfoot.com; pcwright@mcpsmt.org;
klaslovich@mcpsmt.org; jcmiller@mcpsmt.org; mhill@mcpsmt.org; bmcwilliams@mcpsmt.org;
emissoulacc@gmail.com; Karen Hughes <khughes@missoulacounty.us>; Juniper Davis
<jdavis@missoulacounty.us>; Nicholas Zanetos <nzanetos@missoulacounty.us>;
melsone@ci.missoula.mt.us; SavageJ@ci.missoula.mt.us; lowerrattlesnake@missoula-
neighborhoods.org; PritchardK@ci.missoula.mt.us
Cc: Dave DeGrandpre <degrandpred@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Kristin Spadafore
<SpadaforeK@ci.missoula.mt.us>; Brian Throckmorton <briant@406eng.com>
Subject: Aspire Subdivision 2nd Sufficiency Review

 
To Whom It May Concern,
 
The City of Missoula Development Services Division has identified you as being an agency reviewer
that may have important comments to make about the proposed Aspire Annexation, Zoning, and
Subdivision. Development Services posted the 2nd Agency Sufficiency Review application submittal
online for your review. The purpose of this agency review is twofold:
 
1) For agencies to determine if the subdivision submittal packet has enough information or is
sufficient for review; and
2) For agencies to provide comments regarding the proposal on anything that should be addressed
before or during the review process.
 
Thus, it is important that you send us your comments or let us know if you have no comments.  The
link to the subdivision application for review is: https://www.ci.missoula.mt.us/3310/Aspire-
Subdivision-2nd-Subdivision
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You will have 12 working days starting Monday, February 26, 2024 to complete your review. Please
reply and send any comments directly to seana@406eng.com  by Monday, March 12, 2024, and
copy spadaforek@ci.missoula.mt.us and degrandpred@ci.missoula.mt.us.  This ensures that

Development Services can meet the 2nd Agency Sufficiency Review deadline of March 15, 2024.
 
Thanks,

 

Sean Amundson

(406) 529-8945 (c)
(406) 317-1131 (o)

1201 S. 6th St. W. #102
Missoula, MT 59801
406engineeringinc.com

 
Messages and attachments sent to or from this e-mail account may be considered public or
private records depending on the message content. Unless otherwise exempted from the public
records law, senders and receivers of County email should presume that the emails are subject
to release upon request. This message is intended for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not the intended recipient of this transmission, please notify the sender
immediately, do not forward the message to anyone, and delete all copies.
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